
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 15-3931

CITY SELECT AUTO SALES INC., a New Jersey corporation, individually and
as the representative of a class similarly situated persons,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

BMW BANK OF NORTH AMERICA INC; BMW FINANCIAL SERVICES
LLC; CREDITSMARTS CORP.

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY NO. 13-4595
THE HONORABLE NOEL L. HILLMAN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

KARIN F. R. MOORE
GROCERY MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION
1501 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-5900

JONATHAN D. HACKER
JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
HANNAH Y.S. CHANOINE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. RULE 23(b)(3) AUTHORIZES CLASS CERTIFICATION ONLY WHERE THERE IS A PRACTICAL METHOD FOR CLASSWIDE ADJUDICATION THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS.....	6
II. THIS COURT’S ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENT FLOWS DIRECTLY FROM, AND IS COMPELLED BY, RULE 23(b)(3).	9
A. This Court’s “Ascertainability” Requirement Protects A Defendant’s Right to Challenge Class Membership While Preserving The Benefits Of Class Adjudication.	9
B. This Court’s Ascertainability Rule Is Simply A Specific Application Of The Predominance And Superiority Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3).....	12
III. TRIAL BY AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIMS-ADMINISTRATOR MINI-TRIALS ARE NOT LEGITIMATE SUBSTITUTES FOR PROPER ASCERTAINABILITY.....	16
A. Trial By Affidavit, Without More, Cannot Adequately Safeguard A Defendant’s Right To Challenge Class Membership.....	17
B. Resolving Problems Of Ascertainability Cannot Be Deferred Until After The Class Has Been Certified Or Farmed Out To Claims Administrators.....	21
C. Policy Considerations Do Not Support Certifying A Class Where Its Members Cannot Feasibly Be Identified.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	30
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Baezer East Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2860995 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2014).....	19
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	7
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3887938 (3d Cir. May 2, 2014).....	5, 18
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	10, 22
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	11, 30
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dumas v. Albers Med., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2172030 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2005)	15
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	2, 7
<i>Grandalski v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	11, 22
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 14
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re LifeUSA Holding Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	20
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2702726 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014).....	15, 20
<i>Kondratick v. Beneficial Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 2006 WL 305399 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2006)	23
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	3, 7
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3rd Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)	29
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	15, 30
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	8
<i>Sethavanish v. ZonePerfect Nutrition Co.</i> , 2014 WL 580696 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2014)	29
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	8
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	8
<i>True v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 176037 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 4, 2011)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010)	21
<i>Zarichny v. Complete Payment Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	23
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	30
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)	29
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)	29
47 U.S.C. § 504(a)	29
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 § 2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4	25
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
58 Fed. Reg. 2462	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
136 Cong. Rec. H12954 (1990)	28
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005)	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 8.6 (12th ed. 2015)	17
<i>The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> 14 (2015)	27
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811, 812 (2010)	11
Decl. of Deborah McComb, <i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-00803 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014)	25, 26
Greg Trotter, <i>Lawsuits challenging food labels on the rise, but are they good for consumers?</i> , Chicago Tribune (May 6, 2016)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Jessica Dye, <i>Food companies confront spike in consumer fraud lawsuits</i> , Reuters (June 13, 2013)	31
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.66-.661 (4th ed. 2004)	23
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?: An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013)	26, 27
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97, 122 (2014).....	27
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President</i> 1 (2009).....	12
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 12:20 (5th ed.).....	23
